
No. EDN/KGR/DIET/SS/MIS/VSK 3212-]1 
O/o The Deputy Director Education (Quality) -cum 
District Project Officer -Samagra Shiksha, District Kangra 
DIET Kangra at Dharmshala HP- 176215 
Dated: 

To 

The Principal, 
All PM Shri Schools 

District Kangra (H.P) 

Sir/Madam, 

Subject: Regarding teacher training for Digital Classroom and Digital Library 

In compliance with the directions issued by the State Project Director Samagra 
Shiksha (H.P) vide letter No. HPSES-MIS-PM SHRI-Smart Classroom-2025-2462 dated 

03/12/2025, all PM SHRI Schools are requested to attend two-day teacher training 
program on Digital Classrooms and Digital Libraries for PM SHRI Schools. 

Training Dates: 11-12 December 2025 

As per the district-wise training schedule, the schools of Kangra district are required to 
attend the training as per the following details: 

Training Location: PM SHRI GSSS Dharamshala 

Instructions for Schools 

05 DEC 2025 

2. All expenditure including TA/DA will be borne by BECIL. 

3272-7) 

1. Each school must nominate two teachers (TGT Mathematics & TGT Science) to 
participate, as instructed. 

3. Schools must ensure that the nominated teachers attend both days of the training 
without fail. 

4. Teachers should strictly follow guidelines communicated in the training structure, 
including content access, usage guidelines, and hands-on classroom activities. 

Deputy Director Education (Quality Control) 

This training is crucial for effectively implementing Digital Libraries and Digital 
Classroom facilities. Therefore, all schools are directed to ensure strict compliance 
and full cooperation for the smooth conduct of the program. 

-cum-DPO (Samagra Shiksha) 
District Kangra (HP) 



Copy to: 

1. The State Project Director (SS) HP for kind information, please. 
2. The Deputy Director School Education (Secondary) for information and necessary 

action please. 

3. The Deputy Director School Education (Elementary) for information and 
necessary action please. 

4. The BPOs for immediate n/a and compliance. 
5. The BPO cum Principal PM SHRI GSSS DHARAMSHALA(G) for information and 

compliance. You are also requested to extend full cooperation for the smooth 
Conduction of training program. 

1 Deputy Director Education (Quality Control) 
-cum- DPO (Samagra Shiksha) 
District Kangra (HP) 



To 

Subject: 

Sir, 

no. 

Batch Date 

1 

Dated: Shimla -

No. HPSES-MIS- PM SHRI - Smart Classroom-2025 
OFFICE OF THE STATE PROJECT DIRECTOR, SSA 

HIMACHAL PRADESH SCHOOL EDUCATION SOCIETY 

The District Project Officers. 

Training Structure: 

cum Deputy Directors (Quality Control), 
All Districts, 

Himachal Pradesh 

Training Plan: 

TM12 

In reference to the implementation of Digital Libraries and Digital Classroom across 124 PM SHRI Schools in Himachal Pradesh. To ensure their effective utilization, BECIL will conduct a Two days' teacher training for two teachers from 124 schools. This training aims to equip teachers with the skills to effectively integrate digitization into classroom instruction, thereby fostering innovation and hands-on learning among students. 

11-12 

Regarding teacher training in Digital Classrooms and Digital Library in 124 
schools. 

Day 1: Orientation and overview of Digital Libraries and PAL Platform (HM+ Teachers). PAL 
Platform Hands-on Training- content access, usage guidelines, student progress tracking. and 
integration in lesson plans 

08-09 
December 

Day 2: Digital Classroom (Smart Classroom) Training - operational walkthrough, content 
delivery, and integration into daily teaching practices through hands-on classroom activities. 

08-09 
December 

December 

December 

District 

Shimla( 14) & 
Kinnaur(2) 

Chamba(9) 

Kangra(24) 

Samagra Shiksha 

Hamirpur & 
Una( |1+9) 

No of 
Schools 

16 

9 

24 

20 

Batch 
Size 

Sh. Au 

32 

18 

December, 2025 

48 

40 

DPEP BHAWAN, LAL PANI, SHIMLA-171001 (H.P.) 
E_mail : spdssahp@rmail.com Fax :(0177)2808624 

6626 

Training Location 

PM SHRI GSSS TOTU 

PM SHRI NSCBM GSSS 
DALHOUSIE 

PM SHRI GGSSS 
DHARAMSHALA 

PM SHRI GSSS BHOTA 

Phone: (01772658668, 28071C3 
Web: www.samagras hiksha. hp-gov.in/ 



15-16 
December 

15-16 
December 

18-19 
December 

Mandi & 
Kullu( 13+7) 

Mandi & 
Bilaspurt(7+7) 

Sirmaur & 
Solan 1 i+9) 

Total 

Instructions for Implementation: 

o TGT (Mathematics) 

o TGT (Science) 

21 

14 

Schools to enisure: 

Endst. No. 

Copy to: 

Samagra Shiksha 

20 

124 

42 

You are requested to kindly circulate the Training Plan along with the following instructions to all concerned 

schools in your district: 

28 

40 

" All the expenditure including TA/DA will be borne by BECIL. 

248 

Each school will nominate the following teachers to participate: 

PM SHRI 
GSSS(GIRLS)MANDI 

E_mail :podssahpaAMail.com 

PM SHRI GSSS SUNDER 
NAGAR (GIRLS) 

PM SHRI GMSSS RAJGARH 

For any support, please contact the BECIL representative viz. Mr. Kapil (Program Manager), at 

9810811446. 

Ensure Compliance with the following training requirements at the training venue 

Dated: 

o Adequate seating arrangements for all participating teachers in the well-equipped Digital 

Classroom and Digital Library. 

o Functional Tablets to be made available for hands-on activities. 

The participation and preparedness of schools are critical for the successful implementation of this initiative. 

You are requested to ensure strict compliance with the above directives and extend full cooperation for i e 

Smooth conduct of the training program. 

Statroject Director 
Samagra Shiksha 
Shimla-1, Himachal Pradesh 

I. BECIL� for necessary action to include the Guidelines during training sessions. 

Staroject Director 
Samagra Shiksha 
Shimla-l, Himachal Pradesh 

DPEP BHAWAN, LAL PANI, SHIMLA-171001 (H.P) Phone: (0177)2658668, 2807105 

Fax (0177)2808624 Web : www.mnmagrashiksha. bp.gov.in/ 



SA. No 

2 

3 

6 

8 

10 

13 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

UDISE_Code School_Name 
02020108603 PM SHRI GSSS PAPROLA 
J02020101203 PM SHRI GMSSS BIR 

02020201104 PM SHRI GSS SCHOOL OF EXCELLENCE BHAWARNA 
|02020202103 PM SHRI GUSSS DAROH 
02020403103 

02020406301 

02020502905 

02020602302 

02020903002 

02020902703 
|02021006707 

02021100102 
02021200902 

02021205504 

02021206702 

|02021303802 

02021004604 PM SHRI GSSS NEW KANGRA 

02021410406 
02021413701 

02021608701 

02021601202 
02021803807 
02021903501 

PM SHRI BKR GUSSS DADASIBA 

02021704903 

PM SHRI GSSS KOTLA BEHAR 
PM SHRI GMSSS DEHRA 
PM SHRI GGSSS DHARAMSHALA 

PM SHRI GSSS GUGLARA 
PM SHRI GSSS JAWALI 

PM SHRI GSSS RAJIANA (53 MILES) 

PM SHRI GSSS ALAMPUR 
PM SHRI GSSS BAROH 

PM SHRI GMSSS NAGROTA BAGWAN(B) 
PM SHRI GSSS SAMLOTI 
PM SHRI GSSS NAGROTA SURIAN 
PM SHRI BTC GMGSS School of Excellence Nurpur 
PM SHRI GHS KHAJJJAN 

PM SHRI GMSSS RAJPUR 
PM SHRI GHS BHARWANA 

PM SHRI GMSS SCHOOL OF EXCELLENCE GANGATH 
PM SHRI GSSS GHALLAUR 
PM SHRI GSSS HARCHAKIAN 

Block_Name 
|BAJNATH (020201) 
BAJNATH (020201) 
BHAWARNA (020202) 

BHAWARNA (020202) 
DADASIBA (020204) 
DADASIBA (020204) 
DEHRA (020205) 
DHARAMSALA (020206) 

JAWALI (020209) 
JAWALI (020209) 
KANGRA (020210) 
KANGRA (020210) 
|LAMBAGAON (020211) 

NAGROTA BAGWAN (020212) 
NAGROTA BAGWAN (020212) 
NAGROTA BAGWAN (020212) 
NAGROTA SURIAN (020213) 

NURPUR (020214) 

NURPUR (020214) 

PANCHRUKHI (020216) 
PANCHRUKHI (020216) 
RAJA KA TALAB (020218) 

RAKKAR (O20219) 
KOTLA (020220) 

PM SHRI 
YES 

YES 

|YES 
YES 

|YES 

YES 

|YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

|YES 

YES 

|YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

|YES 
YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 
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